constitutional rights based on his own actions. Unlike the Speedy Trial Act, this calculation begins, 

here, at the day of Herman’s arrest which was June 23, 2015. Williams, 683 Fed. Appx. at 383. The 

entry of his plea stops the clock, and this occurred on May 4, 2016. This amounts to three hundred 

and sixteen (316) days. Herman “expressly participated in the delay” when he requested a 

continuance of the trial, [R. 15], and when he requested a competency evaluation, [R. 17], which 

results in an exclusion of one hundred and ninety-two (192) days. White, 985 F.2d at 275. Thus, one 

hundred and twenty-four (124) days remain attributable to the trial process. If the optimal trial process 

and normal procedure would take seventy (70) days, then fifty-four (54) days is the maximum time 

he can claim as a delay. These same fifty-four (54) days include the time between arrest and

[...]

case was presumptively prejudicial.  Unlike the Speedy Trial Act, this calculation begins at 

the day of Defendant’s arrest on June 23, 2015. See id. Defendant filed a motion for 

rearraignment on May 4, 2016, stopping the clock.  (DE 32.)  Thus, three hundred sixteen 

(316) days passed between Defendant’s arrest on June 23, 2015 and his motion for 

rearraignment on May 4, 2016.  Although three hundred sixteen (316) days passed between 

Defendant’s arrest and his motion for rearraignment, the length of delay is even less 

considering that “only those periods of delay attributable to the government or the court are 

relevant to the defendant’s [Sixth Amendment] claim.”  See Williams, 683 F. App'x at 383.  

The Defendant “expressly participated in the delay[s]” of his case when he filed a motion for 

continuance and motion for a competency evaluation.  After excluding the delays caused by 

the Defendant, there are one hundred twenty-four (124) days attributable to the trial process.  

Defendant has not shown a delay of more than one year or alleged that the delays “crossed 

the threshold dividing ordinary from ‘presumptively prejudicial’ delay.” See id. (citing 

Doggett, 505 U.S. at 651-52).